

No. 13-7279

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SHAIDON BLAKE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHEAL ROSS, Sgt.,
Defendant-Appellee,

and

THE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; STATE OF MARYLAND;
M.R.D.C.C.; GARY MAYNARD, Sec.; MICHAEL STOUFFER, Comm.;
JAMES MADIGAN,
Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland at Greenbelt
in Case No. 8:09-cv-02367-AW (Williams, J.)

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Reginald R. Goeke
Scott A. Claffee
Scott M. Noveck
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Sergeant Ross Allows A Handcuffed And Defenseless Blake To Be Assaulted By Lieutenant Madigan.	2
B. An Internal Investigation Corroborates Blake’s Account Of The Assault And Forces Madigan To Resign.	6
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	7
A. Ross Answers The Complaint And Moves For Summary Judgment Without Raising Any Exhaustion Defense.	8
B. Nearly Two Years Later, Ross Belatedly Raises A New Affirmative Defense Of Failure To Exhaust.	10
C. Blake’s Claim Against Ross Is Dismissed On Exhaustion Grounds.	11
D. Blake Prevails At Trial Against Madigan.	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. ROSS WAIVED THE EXHAUSTION REQUIREMENT BY FAILING TO RAISE IT AS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE IN HIS INITIAL ANSWER OR INITIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION AND THEN WAITING NEARLY TWO YEARS BEFORE ASSERTING IT.	19
A. Failure To Exhaust Is An Affirmative Defense That Ross Was Required To Assert In His Initial Answer Or, At The Latest, In His Initial Summary Judgment Motion.	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Blake Has Been Unfairly Prejudiced By Ross’s Unexplained And Unjustified Delay.....	29
C. Enforcing Ross’s Waiver Would Advance The Purposes Of The PLRA’s Exhaustion Requirement And The Waiver Rule.	34
II. BLAKE EXHAUSTED HIS ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES BECAUSE THE SUBJECT OF HIS GRIEVANCE WAS FULLY INVESTIGATED BY THE INTERNAL INVESTIGATIVE UNIT AND NO FURTHER REVIEW WAS AVAILABLE.	36
CONCLUSION.....	52
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 28.1(e) or 32(a)	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Tippa Cnty.</i> , 351 F.3d 626 (5th Cir. 2003) (per curiam)	18
<i>Allen v. Zavaras</i> , 568 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2009)	28
<i>Anderson v. XYZ Corr. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 407 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2005)	18, 19, 26, 29
<i>Bogues v. McAlpine</i> , 2011 WL 5974634 (D. Md. 2011)	37, 40
<i>Brinkley v. Harbour Recreation Club</i> , 180 F.3d 598 (4th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Carr v. Hazelwood</i> , 2008 WL 4556607 (W.D. Va. 2008), <i>adopted</i> , 2008 WL 4831710 (W.D. Va. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chase v. Peay</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 523 (D. Md. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 98 F. App'x 253 (4th Cir. 2004) (per curiam).....	38, 40
<i>Colton v. Scutt</i> , 2011 WL 6090152 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	20
<i>Daley v. Lappin</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2014 WL 306932 (3d Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	27
<i>EEOC v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	24
<i>Eriline Co. S.A. v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2006)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Foulk v. Charrier</i> , 262 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Giano v. Goord</i> , 380 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 2004).....	33, 47
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987)	28
<i>Grunley Walsh U.S., LLC v. Raap</i> , 386 F. App'x 455 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Hardeman v. Stewart</i> , 195 F. App'x 706 (10th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Hayes v. Stanley</i> , 137 F. App'x 565 (4th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	31
<i>In re Madigan</i> , No. 13-31072 (Bankr. D. Md. filed Dec. 17, 2013).....	12
<i>Jersey Heights Neighborhood Ass'n v. Glendenning</i> , 174 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Johnson v. Testman</i> , 380 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	18, 19, 35
<i>Knox v. Jasper Cnty.</i> , 2005 WL 2807120 (D.S.C. 2005)	31
<i>Marcial Ucin, S.A. v. SS Galicia</i> , 723 F.2d 994 (1st Cir. 1983).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008)	39, 47
<i>Nasim v. Warden</i> , 64 F.3d 951 (4th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	30
<i>Ortiz v. McBride</i> , 380 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	28
<i>Panaro v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 432 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)	48, 49
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 663 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2011)	49
<i>Peterson v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l</i> , 759 F.2d 1161 (4th Cir. 1985)	32
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	34, 35, 36
<i>Rose v. Saginaw Cnty.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 267 (E.D. Mich. 2005)	21
<i>S. Wallace Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 353 F.3d 367 (4th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Strauss v. Douglas Aircraft Co.</i> , 404 F.2d 1152 (2d Cir. 1968).....	32
<i>Thomas v. Bell</i> , 2010 WL 2779308 (D. Md. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Huff</i> , 2010 WL 3001992 (D. Md. 2010)	36, 37, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Middleton</i> , 2010 WL 4781360 (D. Md. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. Thomas v. Geraghty</i> , 416 F. App'x 235 (4th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	36, 37, 41
<i>Thomas v. Woolum</i> , 337 F.3d 720 (6th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010)	8
<i>Williams v. Shearin</i> , 2010 WL 5137820 (D. Md. 2010)	37, 38
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012)	26, 27, 28
 Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	13, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f).....	14, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f)(2)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	14, 22
Md. Code, Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-101.....	30
Md. Code Regs. § 12.07.01.05(A).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Md. Code Regs. § 12.07.01.05(A)(1).....	45, 46
Md. Code Regs. § 12.07.01.05(B).....	40, 41, 44
Md. Code Regs. § 12.07.01.05(C).....	41, 44
Md. Code Regs. § 12.07.01.05(D).....	50
Md. Code Regs. § 12.07.01.06(A).....	44
Md. Code Regs. § 12.07.01.07.....	44
Md. Code Regs. § 12.07.01.08(A).....	44
Md. Code Regs. § 12.07.01.08(B).....	44
Md. Code Regs. § 12.07.01.08(C).....	44
Md. Code Regs. § 12.11.01.05(A)(3).....	40
Md. Code Regs. § 12.11.01.05(B).....	46
 Other Authorities	
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	19
